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J. Y. Interpretation N0.390 ( November 10, 1995) *

ISSUE: Is the Regulation Governing Factory Set-up Registration consti-
tutional in stipulating that a factory which fails to apply for
setup registration, operate the business for proscribed purposes,
or violates other related laws and regulations shall be closed or
shall suspend operation without specific authorization of law?

RELEVANT LAWS:

Article 23 of the Constitution ( &% % —-+ =44 ) ; Article 5,
Subparagraph 2, of the Standard Act for the Laws and Rules

(P kIR L S AAE % —3k) ; Article 19, Paragraph 1,
of the Regulation Governing Factory Set-up Registration ( T
B B ARE T AR E —R)

KEYWORDS:
factory set-up ( LB #% 5L ) , restriction on people’s rights ( #f
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* Translated by Professor Chin-Chin Cheng.
** Contents within frame, not part of the original text, are added for reference purpose only.
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tion. According to Article 23 of the Con-
stitution and Article 5, Subparagraph 2, of
the Standard Act for the Laws and Rules,
imposing an administrative sanction on
people is related to the restriction on the
people’s rights. Therefore, it should be
regulated under legislative law. If it is
authorized by legislative law to issue or-
ders as supplemental regulations, the pur-
pose, content, and scope of the authoriza-
tion should be concrete and definite. Arti-
cle 19, Paragraph 1, of the Regulation
Governing Factory Set-up Registration
provides: “A factory will be ordered to
suspend or close business fully or partially
by the Construction Bureau if it fails to
make a setup application, operate the
business for proscribed purposes, or vio-
lates other relevant laws and regulations.”
This regulation is related to the restriction
on the people’s rights. However, it lacks
the necessary authorization made by the
legislative law. Therefore, it is contrary to
Article 23 of the Constitution, and should
be null and void no later than one year
after the date of this proclamation after the

promulgation of this Interpretation.
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REASONING: A person who
violates the obligation imposed by the
administrative law while setting up a fac-
tory is ordered to suspend or close the
business under Article 19, Paragraph 1, of
the Regulation Governing Factory Set-up
Registration. According to Article 23 of
the Constitution and Article 5, Subpara-
graph 2, of the Standard Act for the Laws
and Rules, imposing an administrative
sanction on people is related to the restric-
tion on the people’s rights. Therefore, it
should be regulated under legislative law.
If it is authorized by legislative law to
issue orders as supplemental regulations,
the purpose, content, and scope of the au-
thorization should be concrete and defi-
nite. This Yuan has held the same in In-
terpretations Nos. 313, 360 and 367. In
order to regulate the establishment of fac-
tories, the Ministry of the Economy issued
the Regulation Governing Factory Set-up
Registration on July 31, 1991. The admin-
istrative sanction imposed by the Regula-
tion is related to the people’s rights as
protected by the Constitution. Therefore,
the administrative sanction imposed by

the Regulation should be authorized under
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legislative law. Article 19, Paragraph 1, of
the Regulation Governing Factory Set-up
Registration provides: “A factory will be
ordered to suspend or close business fully
or partially by the Construction Bureau if
it fails to make a setup application, oper-
ate the business for proscribed purposes,
or violates other relevant laws and regula-
tions.” A factory could be ordered to sus-
pend or close business for violating the
Regulation. The administrative sanction is
related to the people’s right to work and
their property rights. However, the provi-
sion is neither regulated nor authorized
under legislative law. Therefore, it is con-
trary to Article 23 of the Constitution, and
should be null and void no later than one
year after the promulgation of this Inter-

pretation.



